



Replacement of fishmeal using poultry-based protein sources in feeds for pikeperch (*Sander lucioperca*, Linnaeus, 1758) during grow out phase

Sandra Langi^{1,2} · Edson Panana³ · Ceder Alloo⁴ · Gilbert Van Stappen¹ · Wouter Meeus⁵

Received: 23 January 2022 / Accepted: 24 August 2022
© The Author(s), under exclusive licence to Springer Nature Switzerland AG 2022

Abstract

A 61-day growth experiment was carried out to evaluate the potential of a poultry-based protein (PBP) comprising of feather meal (FeM) and poultry meat and bone meal (PMBM), as a fishmeal (FM) substitute in diets of juvenile pikeperch (*Sander lucioperca*, L.). Pikeperch (initial body weight 113.12 g) were randomly distributed in groups of 250 fish in twelve 1.8 m³ circular recirculating aquaculture system (RAS) tanks, and fed four isonitrogenous (52% crude protein), isolipidic (17% crude lipid), and isocaloric (21.80 KJ/g energy) experimental diets. The feeds contained FM as the primary protein source (PBP0) or PBP replacing 20 (PBP20), 40 (PBP40), or 60% (PBP60) of the FM. Based on appetite and calculated uneaten feed, the feeding rate was initially set at 1.5% and subsequently reduced to 1% of the total tank biomass towards the end of the study. At the end of the experiment, the average feed intake ranged from 1.93 to 2.00 g/fish/day ($p > 0.05$). No adverse effects on growth and feed efficiency were observed in fish fed diets PBP0, PBP20, and PBP40. Particularly, the final body weight (FBW) (248.73, 240.11 g), feed conversion ratio (FCR) (0.86, 0.91), specific growth rate (SGR) (1.29, 1.35%/day), and protein efficiency ratio (PER) (2.20, 2.12) of fish fed PBP20 and PBP40 were not significantly different from the control PBP0 whose values ranged from 248.11 g, 0.89, 1.27%/day, and 2.18, respectively ($p > 0.05$). In all treatments, the condition factor (k) (1.31 to 1.33), hepatosomatic index (HSI) (2.35 to 2.70%), visceral somatic index (VSI) (6.87 to 7.19%), and whole-body composition of crude protein (57.77–58.28%) and crude lipid (23.85–26.85%) were not significantly influenced by the dietary PBP inclusion level ($p > 0.05$). However, whole-body ash content was significantly higher in PBP60 (14.66%) compared to the other treatments (12.57–14.43%) ($p < 0.05$). Based on the results from this study, up to 40% of FM can be replaced by PBP in diets for pikeperch juveniles without compromising growth performance and feed utilization.

Handling Editor: Gavin Burnell

✉ Sandra Langi
sandra.langii@gmail.com

Extended author information available on the last page of the article

Keywords Fishmeal · Alternative protein source · Processed poultry by-products · Proximate chemical composition · Pikeperch nutrition · Growth metrics

Introduction

Global aquaculture production has significantly increased to meet the supply gap created by the decline in capture fisheries (FAO 2020). Consequently, this has translated into higher aquaculture feed production to meet the nutritional requirements of farmed fish. However, the reliance on marine feed ingredients, i.e., fishmeal (FM), and the rising cost of aquaculture feeds resulting from the high cost of FM threatens the sustainability of the sector (Boyd 2015; Oliva-Teles et al. 2015; Cottrell et al. 2020). While FM is an ideal protein source for aquaculture feeds because of its optimal amino acid profile, high digestibility, and high contents of essential minerals and fatty acids (Woodgate et al. 2022), its use as the primary source of protein in aquaculture feeds needs to be lessened (Boyd 2015; Oliva-Teles et al. 2015).

Considerable progress has been achieved in that regard using protein-rich plant-based feedstuffs majorly from oil seeds, legumes, and cereal grains (Gatlin et al. 2007). Over the last two decades, studies have investigated the potential of complete or partial FM replacement with these plant-based derivatives (Daniel 2018). Findings from these studies showed that significant reductions of FM can be achieved without negatively impacting the growth of fish (Daniel 2018). Even though the use of plant-based alternatives of FM is extensive and projected to increase in the future, their inclusion is limited by unbalanced amino acid profiles, reduced palatability, and the existence of anti-nutritional factors which negatively affect growth and welfare of the fish (Bandara 2018). Furthermore, the high prices and competition for plant ingredients among the livestock sector, aquaculture sector, biodiesel production, bioethanol production, and directly for human consumption present additional limitations for their incorporation in aquaculture feeds (Karapanagiotidis 2014). Moreover, with the expansion and intensification of terrestrial crop production, there is increased competition on the limited resources like arable land and freshwater for plant production, and negative impacts of climate change (FAO 2017, 2022). Therefore, there is need to further investigate more nutritionally suitable, widely available, competitively priced, and sustainably sourced alternative protein sources for inclusion in aquaculture feeds.

Processed animal proteins (PAPs) present an opportunity as a more pragmatic, environmentally friendly, and economical alternative to FM than plant ingredients. PAPs are underutilized feed ingredients produced from the rendering of animal by-products (Karapanagiotidis 2014). Compared to plant ingredients, PAPs contain high level of protein with good amino acid profiles, lack anti-nutritional factors, and are widely accessible at a competitive price (Bureau 2006; Naylor et al. 2009; Karapanagiotidis 2014; Moutinho et al. 2017). PAPs are also rich in phosphorus, which is limiting mineral in many feedstuffs (Karapanagiotidis 2014). The use of PAPs in aquaculture feeds is highly variable depending on the region (Moutinho et al. 2017). In the European Union (EU), the use of PAPs was prohibited between 1990 and 2000 due to the threat of transmission of bovine spongiform encephalopathy (BSE) (European Commission 2013; Woodgate et al. 2022). However following some amendments, category-three non-ruminant PAPs, i.e., carcasses and scraps of non-ruminant animals suitable for human food but not intended for that purpose (EU 2002), were re-approved for use (Woodgate et al. 2022), thus providing an opportunity for

utilization of waste generated from non-ruminant animal by-products as feed ingredients (Jeđrejek et al. 2016).

Hydrolyzed feather meal (FeM) and poultry meat and bone meal (PMBM) are two of the PAPs approved for use in aquaculture feeds in the EU. FeM is produced by the hydrolysis of poultry feathers (Psafakis et al. 2020) and has a high protein level (55–80%) and palatability (Hasni et al. 2014). It is estimated that the annual production of feather meal in the EU is around 175,000 tonnes (Adler et al. 2014). Several amino acids, including cystine, arginine, and aspartic acid, are more abundant in FeM compared to FM (Psafakis et al. 2020). However, FeM is poorer in methionine, histidine and lysine (Psafakis et al. 2020). FeM is also a good source of biological resources like proteases and antioxidant peptides (Lasekan et al. 2013). The use of FeM as a FM replacement was shown to be possible up to 76% in European seabass (*Dicentrarchus labrax*) (Campos et al. 2017), 20–100% in Nile tilapia (*Oreochromis niloticus*) (Arunlertaree and Moolthongnoi 2008; Yong and Mohammad 2018), 30% in rainbow trout (*Oncorhynchus mykiss*) (Bureau et al. 2000), 25% in Malabar grouper (*Epinephelus malabaricus*) (Li et al. 2009), and 25% in African catfish (*Clarias gariepinus*) (Absalom et al. 2017).

On the other hand, PMBM is a product of the poultry carcass rendering process (Bureau et al. 1999; Plazzotta and Manzocco 2019). PMBM is a widely available ingredient, and the EU is reported to produce more than 3.5 million tonnes of it annually (Coutand et al. 2008). Similar to FeM, PMBM has a high protein content, an amino acid profile that is well balanced, and is abundant in minerals like calcium and phosphorus (Moutinho et al. 2017). The use of PMBM as FM replacement was shown to be possible up to 25–75% in Pacific white shrimp (*Litopenaeus vannamei*) (Forster et al. 2003; Tan et al. 2005; Wang et al. 2007), 34% in Ussuri catfish (*Pseudobagrus ussuriensis*) (Tang et al. 2018), 50% in gibel carp (*Carassius auratus gibelio*) (Yu et al. 2004), 20% in snakehead (*Ophiocephalus argus*) (Yu et al. 2015), and 50% in gilthead seabream (*Sparus aurata*) (Moutinho et al. 2017).

It is clear from earlier studies that the degree to which FM is replaced by either FeM or PMBM considerably varies between species. This variation can be due to differences in fish species, feeding behaviors, and/or the nutritive quality of the ingredients (Moutinho et al. 2017). The freshness, quality, and/or processing method of raw materials have a significant impact on their nutritional value of the PMBM and FeM produced (Campos et al. 2017; Moutinho et al. 2017; Yong and Mohammad 2018). Compared to FM, one major drawback of FeM as a feed ingredient is the reduced digestibility due to indigestible keratin protein content despite significant improvements due to the hydrolyzation processing (Bureau et al. 1999). In the case of PMBM, it is the high ash content owing to the presence of inorganic matter such as bone that significantly affects digestibility (Bureau et al. 1999). Despite this, there is great potential for poultry by-products like FeM and PMBM to be incorporated in fish feeds and to reduce the long-term reliance on FM. Therefore, accurately characterizing their nutritional content for specific fish species is crucial to maximizing their use in aquaculture feeds.

Due to its appealing market price and widespread consumer acceptance, the European pikeperch (*Sander lucioperca*, (Linnaeus, 1758)) is seen as a promising species for intensive culture in recirculating aquaculture systems (RAS) (Nguinkal et al. 2019; Rapp et al. 2019). Since pikeperch is a carnivorous fish, it requires a high level of protein in its diets (> 43%) (Nyina-Wamwiza et al. 2005; Geay and Kestemont 2015) traditionally met by FM. A limited number of studies have examined FM substitution in pikeperch feeds. However, recently, Schafberg et al. (2018) and Schafberg et al. (2021) investigated the possibility of substituting FM and fish oil using a microbial blend of cyanobacteria (*Arthrospira* sp.),

dinoflagellate microalgae (*Cryptocodinium cohnii*), and yeast (*Rhodotorula glutinis*) in feeds for pikeperch juveniles. Tran et al. (2021) also examined how defatted black soldier fly (*Hermetia illucens*) larvae meal in diets of pikeperch juveniles affected the gut microbiota, histomorphology, and antioxidant biomarkers. To our knowledge, no information has been published on the use of FeM or PMBM (either alone or in combination) as FM substitutes in pikeperch diets. The current study offers the first scientific evaluation of the potential of a combination of a poultry-based protein comprising of FeM and PMBM as a FM substitute in practical diets for pikeperch. The growth performance of the fish, feed utilization, and final body composition were used to assess the impact of this substitution.

Materials and methods

Experimental diets

The experiment was performed out at the INAGRO aquaculture research facility (Rumbeke, Belgium). The protocols for the handling of animals and experimental methods were carried out with the approval of the institutional internal research and review board of INAGRO. The protocols used in the experiment followed the guidelines of the directive 2010/63/EU for animal experiments.

Feed ingredients and the chemical composition of the four test diets are presented in Table 1. The experimental diets were formulated to be isonitrogenous (approximately 50% crude lipid), isolipidic (approximately 17% crude lipid), and isocaloric (approximately 21.80 KJ/g energy) with varying inclusion levels of a poultry-based protein (PBP). The PBP comprised of FeM (EM'PAQ[®]) and PMBM (EMMEAT[®]) produced by Empro Europe NV (Dendermonde, Belgium). FM was the primary protein source in the control feed (PBP0), while the three additional feeds had 20 (PBP20), 40 (PBP40), or 60% (PBP60) of the FM replaced by PBP. The diets (3-mm floating pellets) were produced by RDS BV (Utrecht, Netherlands) using a twin-screw extruder. Diets were stored in air-tight containers at room temperature for the duration of the trial.

Crude lipid in the experimental diets was determined using the method described by Folch et al. (1957). Phosphorus was determined using a phosphate photometric kit (Merck KGaA, Darmstadt, Germany, Spectroquant[®]). All other chemical analyses followed standard AOAC methods (AOAC 1990). Dry matter in the feeds was determined by drying in a drying oven (103 °C for 4 h); ash was determined by combustion in a muffle furnace (500 °C for 6 h) and protein (N × 6.25) using a tector digester (Foss, Hillerød, Denmark, model 1015) and distillation apparatus (Gerhardt, Königswinter, Germany, vapodest[®]). A bomb calorimeter (Parr Instrument company, Illinois, USA, model 1261) was used to determine gross energy. Analysis of crude protein, crude lipid, gross energy, and phosphorus was done in duplicate while that for dry weight and ash was done in triplicate.

Experimental facilities and conditions

Rearing facility and conditions

The growth experiment was performed in three recirculating aquaculture systems (RAS) for a total of 61 days. Each RAS consisted of four identical circular black tanks (1.8 m³/tank), one drum filter (Faivre, Baume-les-Dames, France, model 4–80) with 36 µm screen

Table 1 Ingredients and proximate composition of the feeds

Ingredients (%)	Treatments			
	PBP0	PBP20	PBP40	PBP60
Fishmeal	55.00	44.00	33.00	22.00
EM'PAQ	0.00	5.56	11.11	16.67
EM'MEAT	0.00	4.84	9.68	14.53
Wheat gluten	11.02	11.19	11.35	11.52
Wheat flour	18.58	17.14	15.71	14.28
Fish oil	10.47	10.21	9.95	9.68
Lysine	0.00	0.39	0.78	1.17
Methionine	0.00	0.17	0.35	0.52
Threonine	0.00	0.04	0.08	0.12
CaHPO ₄	0.56	1.80	3.04	4.28
Vitamin mix	1.85	1.85	1.85	1.85
Feed pellet binder	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50
NaCl	0.00	0.29	0.58	0.87
Vitamin C	0.02	0.02	0.02	0.02
Digestibility marker	2.00	2.00	2.00	2.00
<i>Proximate composition</i>				
Dry matter (%)	96.34±0.01	96.20±0.01	95.17±0.12	96.24±0.08
Crude protein (%)	51.93±0.08	52.67±0.55	51.98±0.12	51.61±0.09
Crude lipid (%)	17.44±0.10	17.48±0.16	17.16±0.17	15.94±0.10
Gross energy (KJ/g)	23.09±0.82	21.74±0.27	21.60±0.22	20.78±0.29
Ash (%)	11.99±0.68	12.39±0.04	13.39±0.09	15.26±0.05
Phosphorus (mg/g)	70.39 ± 1.56	88.26 ± 3.11	92.96 ± 1.83	103.23 ± 2.81

PBP0, 0% poultry-based protein core; PBP20, 20% poultry-based protein core; PBP40, 40% poultry-based protein core; PBP60, 60% poultry-based protein core (in diets PBP20, PBP40, and PBP60 the sum of EM'PAQ, EMMEAT, lysine, methionine, and threonine is equal to the percentage of FM replaced)

mesh size, a 5.4 m³ moving bed filter, UV filter (SIBO Fluidra, Veghel, Netherlands, model bio-UV), and an oxygen cone (Multivis Waterbehandling, B.V, Nietap, The Netherlands). Water temperature, pH, conductivity, and dissolved oxygen (DO) were measured daily in each RAS sump tank using a portable multimeter probe (Hach, Colorado, USA, model HQ40D). The TAN, NO₂⁻, and NO₃⁻ levels in each RAS were analyzed weekly using test and tube reagent kits (Hach, Colorado, USA, model AmVer™ low range NH₃ reagent set 26045-45, NitriVer® 3 reagent set 26093-45 and NitriVer® X reagent set 26053-45). Readings were made using a colorimeter (Hach, Colorado, USA, model DR/890).

Fish and feeding procedures

Pikeperch juveniles used for the growth study were provided by INAGRO. The fish were obtained from the 2018 out-of-season reproduction of pikeperch carried out at INAGRO and were 6 months post-hatch. The fish used for the experiment were part of a batch already being reared in the experimental tanks under the experimental conditions for more than one month. During this pre-experimental period, fish were fed 3 mm Skretting R-3 Europa Salmon feed (55% crude protein, 16% crude lipid). Fish were transferred from the experimental tanks into holding tanks supplied with oxygen to begin the experiment. Fish were individually weighed, and those ranging 90–120 g were randomly re-distributed into the 12 circular tanks, ten fish at a time. At the end of stocking, each tank had 250 fish. Following stocking, the experimental diets were randomly allocated to triplicate tanks.

Fish (mean live weight 113.12 g) were fed equal rations five times a day at 8:10 am, 10:00 am, 12:00 pm, 2:00 pm, and 4:00 pm following a 12 L:12D photoperiod. Over the course of seven days, the fish were gradually acclimated to the experimental feeds by adding 15% more experimental feed to the total feed ration daily. Feed was dispensed using an automatic feeder (Multivis Waterbehandling, B.V, Nietap, The Netherlands) and monitored at every feeding time. Any uneaten feed from the tanks was collected 20 min after the automatic feeder stopped dispensing feed using a sieve. To determine the precise feed intake, it was then dried in an oven and weighed. Similarly, any feed that was left in the feeders at the end of the day, was taken out, weighed, and recorded. Based on appetite and calculated uneaten feed, the feeding rate was initially set at 1.5% and subsequently reduced to 1% of the total tank biomass towards the end of the study. A theoretical specific growth rate (SGR) of 1.5%/day was used during the first 2 weeks of the experiment according to data supplied by technical staff at INAGRO. Fish were sampled bi-weekly by taking individual wet weight measurements of 30 fish in the tank to adjust the feeding rate. All the fish in the tank were also bulk weighed bi-weekly to determine the total tank biomass. Fish were monitored weekly for the presence of *Trichodina* or *Costia* parasites in the system by taking mucus samples.

Fish sampling

During stocking, ten fish within the weight range were randomly selected and euthanized by pithing. Five fish were frozen at -20 °C for subsequent whole-body proximate analysis. Samples of liver and viscera from five fish were weighed to determine visceral somatic index (VSI) and hepatosomatic index (HSI). At the end of the experiment, fifteen fish per tank were euthanized as earlier described. Ten fish were used to determine VSI and HSI. Five fish were stored in a freezer at -20 °C to determine whole-body composition. To determine whole-body proximate analysis, the fish were ground, spread on aluminum foil trays, and dried in an oven

at 103 °C for 4 h. Thereafter, the fish was re-ground and sieved, and crude lipid, protein, and ash were determined using methods described in the "Experimental diets" section. At the end of the experiment, the fish were individually weighed to determine the final tank biomass. At the start and end of the experiment, length measurements of 30 weighed fish per tank were taken to determine the condition factor (k). Fish were not fed 16 h prior to sampling.

Growth performance indices were calculated as follows:

$$\text{Feed intake (g/fish/day)} = \frac{\text{Amount of dry feed eaten in the period}}{\text{Number of fish} * \text{Number of days}}$$

$$\text{Survival (\%)} = \frac{\text{No of fish alive after culture period}}{\text{No of fish stocked}} * 100$$

$$\text{Specific growth rate (SGR) (\%/day)} = \frac{\ln(\text{final body weight}) - \ln(\text{initial body weight})}{\text{Time in between weighings(days)}} * 100$$

$$\text{Initial/Final body weight (IBW/FBW)(g)} = \frac{\text{Sum of individual weights of fish in tank}}{\text{Number of fish}}$$

$$\text{Weight gain(g/fish/day)} = \frac{\text{Final Body Weight} - \text{Initial Body Weight}}{\text{Time in between weighings}}$$

$$\text{Average body length(ABL) (cm)} = \frac{\text{Sum of body lengths of fish sample}}{\text{Number of fish in the sample}}$$

$$\text{Condition factor (k)} = \frac{\text{Mean weight}}{\text{Mean length}^3} * 100$$

$$\text{Coefficient of variation (COV) (\%)} = \frac{\text{Standard deviation of weight in tank}}{\text{Average body weight in tank}} * 100$$

$$\text{Feed conversion ratio (FCR)} = \frac{\text{Dry weight of feed eaten}}{\text{Live weight gain by fish}}$$

$$\text{Protein efficiency ratio (PER)} = \frac{\text{Live weight gain}}{\text{Protein Intake}}$$

$$\text{Visceral somatic index (VSI) (\%)} = \frac{\text{Weight of Viscera}}{\text{Wet weight of fish}} * 100$$

$$\text{Hepatosomatic index (HSI)(\%)} = \frac{\text{Weight of liver}}{\text{Wet weight of fish}} * 100$$

Statistical analysis

Results are expressed as means \pm standard deviation (SD). Levene's test was used to assess equality of variances, while normality was assessed using the Shapiro-Wilk test. All percentage data were arcsine square-root transformed prior to statistical analysis. Results were analyzed using one-way ANOVA and Tukey's multiple range tests were carried out to compare means among treatments. Differences were considered statistically significant at $p < 0.05$. All analyses were performed using the statistical software RStudio version 1.2.5042 (RStudio, Boston, USA).

Results

Water quality parameters

Water temperature (23.95 ± 0.23 °C), dissolved oxygen concentration (8.42 ± 0.22 mg/L), pH (7.81 ± 0.21), conductivity (2.47 ± 0.66 ms/cm), TAN concentration (0.08 ± 0.11 mg/L), NO_2^- concentration (0.16 ± 0.13 mg/L), and NO_3^- concentration (228.52 ± 81.10 mg/L) were within the limits for pikeperch culture.

Feed analysis and feed intake

Proximate analysis of the experimental feeds (Table 1) showed that percentage crude protein and dry matter were similar. Gross energy was highest in feed PBP0 and decreased as the FM replacement increased. Feed PBP60 had the lowest percentage of crude lipid; however, it had the highest percentage ash content. Overall daily feed intake which ranged from 1.93 ± 0.03 to 2.00 ± 0.15 g/fish/day across treatments was not significantly influenced by the dietary PBP inclusion level ($p > 0.05$).

Fish growth and survival rate

After 61 days, the survival rate was high ranging from 97.1 ± 2.34 to $98.7 \pm 0.61\%$ amongst treatments ($p > 0.05$). Fish fed experimental diets showed an increase in body weight (approximately doubling the initial body weight) (Table 2). No adverse effects on growth and feed efficiency were observed in fish fed diets PBP0, PBP20, and PBP40. However, the SGR in treatment PBP60 ($1.13 \pm 0.03\%$ /day) was significantly lower compared to the SGR in PBP0 and PBP20 (between 1.27 and 1.29%/day) ($p < 0.05$), with PBP40 showing an intermediate value. The FBW in treatment PBP60 was also 10% lower than PBP0 and PBP20 and 8% lower than PBP40 ($p < 0.05$).

Feed utilization

Feed utilization was lowest in fish in treatment PBP60 (Table 3). The FCR in treatment PBP60 (1.03 ± 0.02) was significantly higher than that of all the other treatments (0.86 ± 0.04 – 0.91 ± 0.04), while the protein efficiency ratio was

Table 2 Growth parameters of pikeperch juveniles fed experimental diets

Parameter	Treatments			
	PBP0	PBP20	PBP40	PBP60
SGR (%/day)	1.27 ± 0.04 ^a	1.29 ± 0.04 ^a	1.25 ± 0.04 ^{ab}	1.13 ± 0.03 ^b
IBW (g)	114.16 ± 1.53 ^a	113.34 ± 0.30 ^a	112.32 ± 0.90 ^a	112.64 ± 0.59 ^a
FBW (g)	248.11 ± 2.86 ^a	248.73 ± 5.64 ^a	240.11 ± 4.27 ^a	224.99 ± 4.64 ^b
Weight gain (g/fish/day)	2.20 ± 0.07 ^a	2.22 ± 0.10 ^a	2.09 ± 0.08 ^{ab}	1.84 ± 0.07 ^b
IBL (cm)	20.78 ± 0.25 ^a	20.83 ± 0.00 ^a	20.56 ± 0.19 ^a	20.38 ± 0.68 ^a
FBL (cm)	25.9 ± 0.48 ^a	26.21 ± 0.25 ^a	26.15 ± 0.29 ^a	25.55 ± 0.16 ^a
Initial k	1.30 ± 0.04 ^b	1.30 ± 0.00 ^b	1.27 ± 0.02 ^b	1.38 ± 0.07 ^a
Final k	1.33 ± 0.07 ^a	1.33 ± 0.01 ^a	1.31 ± 0.02 ^a	1.31 ± 0.04 ^a
Initial COV (%)	7.73 ± 0.23 ^a	7.81 ± 0.11 ^a	7.68 ± 0.05 ^a	8.32 ± 1.00 ^a
Final COV (%)	14.97 ± 1.11 ^b	15.08 ± 0.63 ^b	12.97 ± 0.15 ^a	14.03 ± 0.25 ^{ab}

SGR, specific growth rate; IBW, initial body weight; FBW, final body weight; IBL, initial body length; FBL, final body weight; k, condition factor; COV, coefficient of variation

Values are mean ± SD (n=3). Different superscript letters on the same row denote significant differences (p < 0.05)

significantly lower in treatment PBP60 (1.89 ± 0.03) compared to the other treatments (2.12 ± 0.09–2.20 ± 0.10) (p < 0.05).

Hepatosomatic index and visceral somatic index

There were no significant differences (p > 0.05) observed in VSI and HSI among treatments (Table 4).

Whole-body analysis

No significant differences among treatments were observed (p > 0.05) in the crude protein and lipid levels in the fish carcasses after proximate analysis (Table 5). However, the ash content of the carcass of fish in treatment PBP60 (14.66 ± 0.10%) was significantly higher than that of the control (12.57 ± 0.13%) (p < 0.05).

Table 3 Feed conversion ratio (FCR) and protein efficiency ratio (PER) of pikeperch juveniles fed experimental diets

Parameter	Treatments			
	PBP0	PBP20	PBP40	PBP60
FCR	0.89 ± 0.06 ^a	0.86 ± 0.04 ^a	0.91 ± 0.04 ^a	1.03 ± 0.02 ^b
PER	2.18 ± 0.15 ^a	2.20 ± 0.10 ^a	2.12 ± 0.09 ^a	1.89 ± 0.03 ^b

Values are mean ± SD (n=3). Different superscript letters on the same row denote significant differences (p < 0.05)

Table 4 Hepatosomatic index (HSI) (%) and visceral somatic index (VSI) (%) of pikeperch fed experimental diets

Parameter (%)	Treatments			
	PBP0	PBP20	PBP40	PBP60
HSI	2.70 ± 0.06 ^a	2.61 ± 0.27 ^a	2.35 ± 0.09 ^a	2.37 ± 0.17 ^a
VSI	7.19 ± 0.36 ^a	6.99 ± 0.27 ^a	6.87 ± 0.25 ^a	7.00 ± 0.78 ^a

Values are mean ± SD ($n=3$). Different superscript letters on the same row denote significant differences ($p < 0.05$)

Table 5 Proximate analysis (% of dry weight) of whole body of pikeperch fed experimental diets

Parameter (%)	Initial	Treatments			
	Initial	PBP0	PBP20	PBP40	PBP60
Crude protein	57.80 ± 0.11 ^a	58.06 ± 1.42 ^a	58.28 ± 0.95 ^a	58.75 ± 1.71 ^a	57.77 ± 0.56 ^a
Crude lipid	26.85 ± 0.59 ^a	26.12 ± 1.25 ^a	24.89 ± 1.89 ^a	23.85 ± 2.18 ^a	25.56 ± 0.87 ^a
Ash	12.57 ± 0.13 ^a	13.97 ± 0.76 ^{ab}	13.44 ± 0.43 ^{ab}	14.43 ± 0.71 ^{ab}	14.66 ± 0.10 ^b

Values are mean ± SD ($n=3$). Different superscript letters on the same row denote significant differences ($p < 0.05$)

Discussion

The results of the current study showed that a mix of poultry-based protein (PBP) consisting of FeM and PMBM can be used in pikeperch diets as a partial FM substitute during the grow out phase. While the weight of the fish used in the current study doubled by the end of the experiment, the SGR, FBW, and overall daily weight gain were significantly lower in fish fed diets with 60% replacement of FM (Table 2). The feed utilization parameters, i.e., FCR and PER, followed a similar trend (Table 3), suggesting that the feed PBP60 was poorly assimilated by the fish. This could be attributed to the higher levels of PMBM, and FeM included in the experimental diet. PMBM is associated with higher ash content owing to the presence of inorganic matter like bone which has been reported to reduce digestibility (Robaina et al. 1997), and subsequently, feed efficiency and growth performance (Goda et al. 2007; Xavier et al. 2014). It is also likely that the reduced feed utilization at PBP60 resulted from reduced digestibility of FeM because of the indigestible keratin despite improvements in processing methods (Bureau et al. 1999; Psfakis et al. 2020). The lower gross energy levels in feed with 60% and 40% FM replacement level seem not to have affected overall feed intake ($p > 0.05$), although it might have had an impact on growth performance. Lower energy levels in feeds are associated with increased feed intake for fish to meet their required metabolic energy demand (De Silva and Anderson 1995), which was not the case. However, it is likely that increased feed intake was not observed in fish fed PBP40 and PBP60 because of reduced palatability resulting from either higher ash content in the feeds due to increasing levels of PMBM (Moutinho et al. 2017; Tang et al. 2018) or higher levels of FeM (Yu 2008).

The use of blended poultry by-product and FeM was shown to be possible up to 40% in juvenile giant croaker (*Nibea japonica*) (Wu et al. 2017), 25% in juvenile Siberian sturgeon (*Acipenser baerii*) (Zhu et al. 2011) and Malabar grouper when using a blend of FeM, PMBM, and other poultry by-products (Wang et al. 2008), and 75–100% in gilthead

seabream when using a blend of FeM and PMBM (Nengas et al. 1999). Similarly, when used as individual ingredients, FeM and PMBM inclusion levels are highly variable. FeM incorporation levels have reached 76% in seabass (Campos et al. 2017), 20–100% in Nile tilapia (Arunlertaree and Moolthongnoi 2008; Yong and Mohammad 2018), and 25% in African catfish (Absalom et al. 2017), while PMBM inclusion levels have reached 40% in Pacific white shrimp (Wang et al. 2007), 34% in Ussuri catfish (Tang et al. 2018), 50% in gibel carp (Yu et al. 2004), and 50% in gilthead seabream (Moutinho et al. 2017) without negatively affecting fish performance.

Besides the high ash content, reduced feed utilization beyond 40% replacement in the present study could have resulted from the deficiency of one or several essential amino acids (EAA) in either FeM or PMBM (Yu 2008; Xavier et al. 2014). It is a limitation that our study did not determine the EAA profile of the experimental feeds as EAA deficiencies are of concern when FM is replaced in aquaculture feeds. Methionine has been reported as one of the limiting EAA in PMBM (Klemesrud et al. 1997). Evidently, higher level of FM replacement from 75 to 100% using PMBM resulted in reduced performance of African catfish due to deficiency in methionine, lysine, and isoleucine compared to the FM control (Goda et al. 2007). Hydrolyzed FeM has also been reported to be deficient in lysine, methionine, and histidine (Baker et al. 1981; Klemesrud et al. 2000; Psafakis et al. 2020). Furthermore, the freshness, quality, and/or processing method of raw materials have a significant impact on their nutritional value of the PMBM and FeM produced (Bureau et al. 1999; Campos et al. 2017; Moutinho et al. 2017; Yong and Mohammad 2018). The heat treatment during the cooking and drying processes could damage nutrients such as amino acids thus reducing their nutritive value (Bureau et al. 1999), and subsequently lowering feed utilization efficiency.

The assessment of nutrient availability or digestibility is thought to be the initial stage in evaluating the potential of feed ingredients in aquaculture (Allan et al. 2002). This is because it provides preliminary evidence of the availability of nutrients thus providing a good foundation for diet formulation to maximize fish growth and limit fish waste production (Bureau et al. 1999). In some fish species, the use of FeM and PMBM in feeds for some fish species has been limited due to their poor digestibility and quality variability (Bureau et al. 2000). While we hoped to carry out digestibility measurements of the fish subjected to the different PBP feed treatments at the end of the growth trial, we faced grave challenges related to the quality and quantity of fecal sample collected. Firstly, it was observed that pikeperch feces were not compact, i.e., did not have a solid consistency; hence, the fecal particles were suspended in the water once released from the anus. Since our experimental tanks were not fitted with fecal collectors at the time, fecal collection by this method was not a possibility. Fecal collection by stripping (Windell et al. 1978; Fernandez et al. 1996) was equally futile as only few drops of feces were produced at a go. Stripping would have to be done repetitively at the cost of stressing the fish and possibly causing physical tissue damage, and yet the amount of sample collected would still be insufficient. The most suitable option seemed to be dissection (Windell et al. 1978) but even then, 30 fish per treatment had to be sacrificed to produce 30 g (wet weight) of fecal sample. To keep the animal sacrifices to a minimum, we opted not to collect any fecal sample further. The digestibility measurements would have been valuable supplemental information to assess the potential of using PBP in pikeperch feeds.

There were no discernible differences in the condition factor (k), hepatosomatic index (HSI), or visceral somatic index (VSI) in the current investigation (Table 4). These performance indices provide an indication of the health status of fish (Sogbesan et al. 2017). Both initial and final k were higher than 1, indicating that the fish were in above-average

condition throughout the experiment, thus in good health, and showing good growth (Datta et al. 2013; Wu et al. 2017) reported similar outcomes for giant croaker (*Larimichthys crocea*) however, Siberian sturgeon juveniles were found to have a condition factor lower than one (Zhu et al. 2011). In both studies, fish were fed diets that substituted FM with a mixture of poultry by-product meal and FeM. Regarding HSI and VSI, Zhu et al. (2011) and Wu et al. (2017) observed similar outcomes to the present study in Siberian sturgeon juveniles and giant croaker fingerlings when FM was substituted with a mix of poultry by-product and FeM. Similar results were also reported in sobaity sea bream (*Sparidentex hasta*) (Hekmatpour et al. 2018) and humpback grouper (*Cromileptes altivelis*) fingerlings (Shapawi et al. 2007) while using only poultry by-product meal.

Based on the body composition results from this study, all parameters appeared to be unaffected by the substitution of dietary FM with PBP except ash content (Table 5). In experiments where dietary FM was replaced with rendered poultry protein ingredients, similar outcomes were observed in Malabar grouper (Wang et al. 2008), Siberian sturgeon (Zhu et al. 2011), and giant croaker (Wu et al. 2017). But just like in the current study, Yigit et al. (2006) reported higher levels of ash with increasing levels of poultry by-product in the diets.

Conclusion

This study describes the first use of a blend of FeM and PMBM as an alternative to FM in feeds for pikeperch juveniles in RAS. The results suggest that a significant amount of FM, i.e., up to 40%, can potentially be replaced using a combination of FeM and PMBM in the diet of pikeperch without adverse effects on growth performance, feed utilization, and whole-body composition. As a carnivorous fish, pikeperch have a high protein requirement; therefore, the findings of the present study must be viewed as a crucial step for the inclusion of alternative protein sources. Poultry by-products are readily available and a considerably cheaper source of protein in comparison to FM and as such have the potential to reduce cost of pikeperch feeds. To identify a suitable combination that will optimize inclusion level while guaranteeing good growth performance and nutritional quality of the fish, more research is required on this topic (and products). Furthermore, the analyses carried out in the present study do not reveal the full potential of the feed and/or how the fish utilize them. Comprehensive analyses of apparent digestibility, nutrient retention efficiencies, and amino acid profile of the experimental ingredients should be carried out, as these would provide a better understanding of how the feed is utilized and how diets can be improved.

Acknowledgements The authors would like to acknowledge the technical assistance of Anne Devos, Lukas De Praetere, and Laurens Buyse (INAGRO); Geert Van de Wiele, and Anita De Haese (Laboratory of Aquaculture & Artemia Reference Center). The authors also acknowledge Ivan Abaho (National Agriculture Research Organization, Uganda), Paul Bogere (Muni University), and Michael Gabel (University of Rostock) for reviewing the manuscript.

Author contribution All authors contributed to the study's conception and design. Data collection and analysis were done by Sandra Langi. The first draft of the manuscript was written by Sandra Langi, and all authors commented on subsequent versions of the manuscript. All authors read and approved the manuscript before submission.

Funding This study was funded by the European Interreg Vlaanderen-Nederland project Aquavlan2.

Data availability The datasets generated and/or analysed during the current study are available from the corresponding author on reasonable request.

Declarations

Ethical approval The protocols for the handling of animals and experimental methods were carried out with the approval of the institutional internal research and review board of INAGRO. All the procedures were based on the directive 2010/63/EU for animal experiments.

Conflict of interest The authors declare no competing interests.

References

- Absalom KV, Uzodigwe OG, Igoche LE, Ujah AI (2017) Substitution of fish meal with hydrolyzed poultry feather meal in the diet of *Clarias gariepinus* fingerlings. *Int J Fish Aquat Res* 2:9–17
- Adler S, Honkapää K, Slizyte R, Løes A-K (2014) Feather meal production in Europe. “The best of the rest”, a joint seminar of EU-APROPOS, CYCLE, EU-NOSHAN and EU-TRADEIT. IGV GmbH, Potsdam-Nuthetal
- Allan GL, Rowland SJ, Mifsud C et al (2002) Replacement of fish meal in diets for Australian silver perch, *Bidyanus bidyanus*. *Aquaculture* 186:327–340. [https://doi.org/10.1016/S0044-8486\(99\)00382-8](https://doi.org/10.1016/S0044-8486(99)00382-8)
- AOAC (1990) Official methods of analysis of the Association of Official Analytical Chemists, 15th Edn. Association of Official Analytical Chemists, Inc, Arlington
- Arunlertaree C, Moolthongnoi C (2008) The use of fermented feather meal for replacement fish meal in the diet of *Oreochromis niloticus*. *Environ Nat Resour J* 6:13–24
- Baker DH, Blitenthal RC, Boebel KP et al (1981) Protein-amino acid evaluation of steam-processed feather meal. *Poult Sci* 60:1865–1872
- Bandara T (2018) Alternative feed ingredients in aquaculture: opportunities and challenges. *J Entomol Zool Stud* 6:3087–3094
- Boyd CE (2015) Overview of aquaculture feeds: global impacts of ingredient use. In: Davis DA (ed) *Feed and Feeding Practices in Aquaculture*. Woodhead Publishing, Oxford, pp 3–25
- Bureau DP (2006) Rendered products in fish aquaculture feeds. In: Meeker LD (ed) *Essential Rendering. All About The Animal By-Products Industry*. Kirby Lithographic Company, Inc, Arlington, pp 179–194
- Bureau DP, Harris AM, Bevan DJ et al (2000) Feather meals and meat and bone meals from different origins as protein sources in rainbow trout (*Oncorhynchus mykiss*) diets. *Aquaculture* 181:281–291. [https://doi.org/10.1016/S0044-8486\(99\)00232-X](https://doi.org/10.1016/S0044-8486(99)00232-X)
- Bureau DP, Harris AM, Cho CY (1999) Apparent digestibility of rendered animal protein ingredients in rainbow trout. *Aquaculture* 180:345–358
- Campos I, Matos E, Marques A, Valente LMP (2017) Hydrolyzed feather meal as a partial fishmeal replacement in diets for European seabass (*Dicentrarchus labrax*) juveniles. *Aquaculture* 476:152–159. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.aquaculture.2017.04.024>
- Cottrell RS, Blanchard JL, Halpern BS et al (2020) Global adoption of novel aquaculture feeds could substantially reduce forage fish demand by 2030. *Nat Food* 1:301–308. <https://doi.org/10.1038/S43016-020-0078-X>
- Coutand M, Cyr M, Deydier E et al (2008) Characteristics of industrial and laboratory meat and bone meal ashes and their potential applications. *J Hazard Mater* 150:522–532. <https://doi.org/10.1016/J.JHAZMAT.2007.04.133>
- Daniel N (2018) A review on replacing fish meal in aqua feeds using plant protein sources N Daniel. *Int J Fish Aquat Stud* 6:164–179
- Datta SN, Kaur VI, Dhawan A, Jassal G (2013) Estimation of length-weight relationship and condition factor of spotted snakehead *Channa punctata* (Bloch) under different feeding regimes. *Springerplus* 2:1–5. <https://doi.org/10.1186/2193-1801-2-436>
- De Silva SS, Anderson TA (1995) *Fish nutrition in aquaculture*. Chapman and Hall, London
- EU (2002) Regulation (EC) No 1774/2002 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 3 October 2002 laying down health rules concerning animal by-products not intended for human consumption. *Off J Eur Communities L* 273:1–95
- European Commission (2013) Commission Regulation (EU) No 56/2013 of 16 January 2013 amending amending Annexes I and IV to Regulation (EC) No 999/2001 of the European Parliament and of

- the Council laying down rules for the prevention, control and eradication of certain transmissible. Off J Eur Union L 21:3–16
- FAO (2020) The State of World Fisheries and Aquaculture 2020. Sustainability in action. FAO, Rome
- FAO (2017) The future of food and agriculture - trends and challenges. Rome
- FAO (2022) The State of the World's Land and Water Resources for Food and Agriculture 2021 – Systems at breaking point. FAO, Rome
- Fernandez F, Miquel AG, Cumplido LR et al (1996) Comparisons of faecal collection methods for digestibility determinations in gilthead sea bream. *J Fish Biol* 49:735–738. <https://doi.org/10.1111/J.1095-8649.1996.TB00070.X>
- Folch J, Lees M, Sloan SGH (1957) A simple method for the isolation and purification of total lipides from animal tissues. *J Biol Chem* 226:497–509
- Forster IP, Dominy W, Obaldo L, Tacon AGJ (2003) Rendered meat and bone meals as ingredients of diets for shrimp *Litopenaeus vannamei* (Boone, 1931). *Aquaculture* 219:655–670. [https://doi.org/10.1016/S0044-8486\(02\)00457-X](https://doi.org/10.1016/S0044-8486(02)00457-X)
- Gatlin DM, Barrows FT, Brown P et al (2007) Expanding the utilization of sustainable plant products in aquafeeds: a review. *Aquac Res* 38:551–579. <https://doi.org/10.1111/J.1365-2109.2007.01704.X>
- Geay F, Kestemont P (2015) Feeding and nutrition of percid fishes during ongrowing stages. In: Kestemont P, Dabrowski K, Summerfelt RC (eds) *Biology and Culture of Percid Fishes*. Springer Netherlands, Dordrecht, pp 587–622
- Goda AM, El-Haroun ER, Kabir Chowdhury MA (2007) Effect of totally or partially replacing fish meal by alternative protein sources on growth of African catfish *Clarias gariepinus* (Burchell, 1822) reared in concrete tanks. *Aquac Res* 38:279–287. <https://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2109.2007.01663.x>
- Hasni MS, Sahito HA, Memon MA et al (2014) Effect of feeding various levels of feather meal as a replacement of fish meal on the growth of broiler. *Int J Agric Innov Res* 3:505–511
- Hekmatpour F, Kochanian P, Marammazi JG et al (2018) Inclusion of poultry by-product meal in the diet of Sparidentex hasta: effects on production performance, digestibility and nutrient retention. *Anim Feed Sci Technol* 241:173–183. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.anifeedsci.2018.02.010>
- Jędrzejek D, Levic J, Wallace J, Oleszek W (2016) Animal by-products for feed: characteristics, European regulatory framework, and potential impacts on human and animal health and the environment. *J Anim Feed Sci* 25:189–202. <https://doi.org/10.22358/jafs/65548/2016>
- Karapanagiotidis IT (2014) The re-authorization of non-ruminant processed animal proteins in European aqua feeds. *Fish Aquac J*. <https://doi.org/10.4172/2150-3508.1000e111>
- Klemesrud MJ, Klopfenstein TJ, Lewis AJ et al (1997) Limiting amino acids in meat and bone and poultry by-product meals. *J Anim Sci* 75:3294–3300. <https://doi.org/10.2527/1997.75123294X>
- Klemesrud MJ, Klopfenstein TJ, Lewis AJ (2000) Evaluation of feather meal as a source of sulfur amino acids for growing steers. *J Anim Sci* 78:207–215
- Lasekan A, Abu Bakar F, Hashim D (2013) Potential of chicken by-products as sources of useful biological resources. *Waste Manag* 33:552–565. <https://doi.org/10.1016/J.WASMAN.2012.08.001>
- Li K, Wang Y, Zheng ZX et al (2009) Replacing fish meal with rendered animal protein ingredients in diets for Malabar grouper, *Epinephelus malabaricus*, reared in net pens. *J World Aquac Soc* 40:67–75. <https://doi.org/10.1111/J.1749-7345.2008.00227.X>
- Moutinho S, Martínez-Llorens S, Tomás-Vidal A et al (2017) Meat and bone meal as partial replacement for fish meal in diets for gilthead seabream (*Sparus aurata*) juveniles: growth, feed efficiency, amino acid utilization, and economic efficiency. *Aquaculture* 468:271–277. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.aquaculture.2016.10.024>
- Naylor RL, Hardy RW, Bureau DP et al (2009) Feeding aquaculture in an era of finite resources. *Proc Natl Acad Sci U S A* 106:15103–15110. <https://doi.org/10.1073/pnas.0905235106>
- Nengas I, Alexis MN, Davies SJ (1999) High inclusion levels of poultry meals and related byproducts in diets for gilthead seabream *Sparus aurata* L. *Aquaculture* 179:13–23. [https://doi.org/10.1016/S0044-8486\(99\)00148-9](https://doi.org/10.1016/S0044-8486(99)00148-9)
- Ngunkal JA, Brunner RM, Verleih M et al (2019) The first highly contiguous genome assembly of pikeperch (*Sander lucioperca*), an emerging aquaculture species in Europe. *Genes (Basel)* 10:1–14. <https://doi.org/10.3390/genes10090708>
- Nyina-Wamwiza L, Xu XL, Blanchard G, Kestemont P (2005) Effect of dietary protein, lipid and carbohydrate ratio on growth, feed efficiency and body composition of pikeperch *Sander lucioperca* fingerlings. *Aquac Res* 36:486–492. <https://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2109.2005.01233.x>
- Oliva-Teles A, Enes P, Peres H (2015) Replacing fishmeal and fish oil in industrial aquafeeds for carnivorous fish. In: Davis DA (ed) *Feed and Feeding Practices in Aquaculture*. Woodhead Publishing, pp 203–233


- Plazzotta S, Manzocco L (2019) Food waste valorization. In: Galanakis CM (ed) Saving Food: Production, Supply Chain, Food Waste and Food Consumption. Elsevier Inc., pp 279–313
- Psofakis P, Karapanagiotidis IT, Malandrakis EE et al (2020) Effect of fishmeal replacement by hydrolyzed feather meal on growth performance, proximate composition, digestive enzyme activity, haematological parameters and growth-related gene expression of gilthead seabream (*Sparus aurata*). *Aquaculture* 521:735006
- Rapp T, Stüeken M, Tielmann M (2019) Effects of changes in number, duration and period of feeding events on growth and condition of juvenile pikeperch (*Sander lucioperca*). *Aquac Res* 50:2015–2018. <https://doi.org/10.1111/are.14085>
- Robaina L, Moyano FJ, Izquierdo MS et al (1997) Corn gluten and meat and bone meals as protein sources in diets for gilthead seabream (*Sparus aurata*): Nutritional and histological implications. *Aquaculture* 157:347–359. [https://doi.org/10.1016/S0044-8486\(97\)00174-9](https://doi.org/10.1016/S0044-8486(97)00174-9)
- Schaffberg M, Loest K, Meister U et al (2018) Partial fishmeal and oil substitution with a microorganism mix as an innovative diet for rainbow trout (*Oncorhynchus mykiss*) and pike-perch (*Sander lucioperca*). *Eur Food Res Technol* 244:127–143. <https://doi.org/10.1007/s00217-017-2939-6>
- Schaffberg M, Loest K, Müller-Belecke A, Rohn S (2021) Pike-perch (*Sander lucioperca*) and rainbow trout (*Oncorhynchus mykiss*) fed with an alternative microorganism mix for reducing fish meal and oil—fishes' growth performances and quality traits. *Foods* 10:1799. <https://doi.org/10.3390/foods10081799>
- Shapawi R, Ng WK, Mustafa S (2007) Replacement of fish meal with poultry by-product meal in diets formulated for the humpback grouper, *Cromileptes altivelis*. *Aquaculture* 273:118–126. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.aquaculture.2007.09.014>
- Sogbesan OA, Ahmed YM, Ajijola KO (2017) Growth performance, nutrient utilization, somatic indices and cost benefit analyses of African basil leaf additive diets on *Clarias gariepinus* (Burchell, 1822) fingerlings. *J Anim Res Nutr* 02:1–6. <https://doi.org/10.21767/2572-5459.100030>
- Tan B, Mai K, Zheng S et al (2005) Replacement of fish meal by meat and bone meal in practical diets for the white shrimp *Litopenaeus vannamei* (Boone). *Aquac Res* 36:439–444. <https://doi.org/10.1111/J.1365-2109.2005.01223.X>
- Tang B, Bu X, Lian X et al (2018) Effect of replacing fish meal with meat and bone meal on growth, feed utilization and nitrogen and phosphorus excretion for juvenile *Pseudobagrus ussuriensis*. *Aquac Nutr* 24:894–902. <https://doi.org/10.1111/anu.12625>
- Tran HQ, Prokešová M, Zare M et al (2021) How does pikeperch *Sander lucioperca* respond to dietary insect meal *Hermetia illucens*? Investigation on gut microbiota, histomorphology, and antioxidant biomarkers. *Front Mar Sci* 8:1–15. <https://doi.org/10.3389/fmars.2021.680942>
- Wang F, Mai K, Zhu W et al (2007) A study on the meat and bone meal and poultry by-product meal as protein substitutes of fish meal in practical diets for *Litopenaeus vannamei* juveniles. *J Ocean Univ China* 3:157–160. <https://doi.org/10.1007/s11802-004-0027-6>
- Wang Y, Li K, Han H et al (2008) Potential of using a blend of rendered animal protein ingredients to replace fish meal in practical diets for malabar grouper (*Epinephelus malabaricus*). *Aquaculture* 281:113–117. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.aquaculture.2008.03.033>
- Windell JT, Foltz JW, Sarokon JA (1978) Methods of fecal collection and nutrient leaching in digestibility studies. *Progress Fish-Culturist* 40:51–55
- Woodgate SL, Wan AHL, Hartnett F et al (2022) The utilisation of European processed animal proteins as safe, sustainable and circular ingredients for global aquafeeds. *Rev Aquac*. <https://doi.org/10.1111/RAQ.12663>
- Wu YB, Ren X, Chai XJ et al (2017) Replacing fish meal with a blend of poultry by-product meal and feather meal in diets for giant croaker (*Nibea japonica*). *Aquac Nutr* 24:1085–1091. <https://doi.org/10.1111/anu.12647>
- Xavier TO, Michelato M, Vidal LVO et al (2014) Apparent protein and energy digestibility and amino acid availability of commercial meat and bone meal for Nile tilapia, *Oreochromis niloticus*. *J World Aquac Soc* 45:439–446. <https://doi.org/10.1111/jwas.12127>
- Yigit M, Erdem M, Koshio S et al (2006) Substituting fish meal with poultry by-product meal in diets for black Sea turbot *Psetta maotica*. *Aquac Nutr* 12:340–347. <https://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2095.2006.00409.x>
- Yong ST, Mohammad M (2018) Replacement of fishmeal in feather meal-based diet and its effects on tilapia growth performance and on water quality parameter. *J Trop Agric Food Sci* 46:47–55
- Yu H, Zhang Q, Cao H et al (2015) Replacement of fish meal by meat and bone meal in diets for juvenile snakehead *Ophiocephalus argus*. *Fish Sci* 81:723–729. <https://doi.org/10.1007/S12562-015-0871-X/TABLES/4>

- Yu Y (2008) Replacement of fish meal with poultry by-product meal and hydrolyzed feather meal in feeds for finfish. In: Lim C, Webster CD, Lee CS (eds) *Alternative protein sources in aquaculture diets*. Haworth Press, pp 51–94
- Yu Y, Zhu X, Cui Y et al (2004) Effect of replacement of dietary fish meal by meat and bone meal and poultry by-product meal on growth and feed utilization of gibel carp, *Carassius auratus gibelio*. *Aquac Nutr* 10:289–294
- Zhu H, Gong G, Wang J et al (2011) Replacement of fish meal with blend of rendered animal protein in diets for Siberian sturgeon (*Acipenser baerii* Brandt), results in performance equal to fish meal fed fish. *Aquac Nutr* 17:e389–e395. <https://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2095.2010.00773.x>

Publisher's note Springer Nature remains neutral with regard to jurisdictional claims in published maps and institutional affiliations.

Springer Nature or its licensor holds exclusive rights to this article under a publishing agreement with the author(s) or other rightsholder(s); author self-archiving of the accepted manuscript version of this article is solely governed by the terms of such publishing agreement and applicable law.

Authors and Affiliations

Sandra Langji^{1,2}  · Edson Panana³ · Ceder Alloo⁴ · Gilbert Van Stappen¹ · Wouter Meeus⁵

¹ Laboratory of Aquaculture & Artemia Reference Center, Department of Animal Sciences and Aquatic Ecology, Faculty of Bioscience Engineering, Ghent University, 9000 Ghent, Belgium

² Faculty of Agriculture and Environmental Sciences, Muni University, P.O. Box 725, Arua, Uganda

³ Inagro, Ieperseweg 87, 8800 Rumeke-Beitem, Belgium

⁴ Empro Europe NV, Vosmeer 22, 9200 Dendermonde, Belgium

⁵ Aqua-ERF, Odisee University of Applied Sciences, Hospitaalstraat 23, 9100 Sint-Niklaas, Belgium